
2019-2020 University of Dayton Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 25-8   Conf: 15-1   Home: 14-2   Away: 9-3   Neutral: 2-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
42 Scaife, Jayla 31-28 915 29.5 138-423 .326 47-156 .301 90-128 .703 48 129 177 5.7 57 1 48 47 22 30 413 13.3
21 Whalen, Erin 33-23 953 28.9 139-360 .386 66-193 .342 60-74 .811 38 120 158 4.8 89 1 45 79 12 15 404 12.2
04 Fowler, Shakeela 33-18 931 28.2 93-271 .343 9-35 .257 81-94 .862 17 88 105 3.2 56 0 125 75 1 37 276 8.4
05 Whitehead, Kyla 32-32 941 29.4 81-160 .506 7-16 .438 60-82 .732 84 114 198 6.2 55 0 32 49 10 28 229 7.2
12 Giacone, Jenna 33-0 592 17.9 75-205 .366 45-118 .381 16-26 .615 13 64 77 2.3 32 0 23 26 7 13 211 6.4
01 Bradshaw, Araion 33-32 863 26.2 56-152 .368 14-52 .269 62-98 .633 32 124 156 4.7 86 3 93 68 2 45 188 5.7
13 Chandler, Julia 33-12 518 15.7 68-170 .400 9-34 .265 19-35 .543 44 58 102 3.1 70 1 16 39 22 13 164 5.0
22 Wilmoth, Jordan 27-20 349 12.9 37-71 .521 0-0 .000 12-17 .706 23 41 64 2.4 44 0 16 16 8 3 86 3.2
10 Szabo, Christine 18-0 78 4.3 11-18 .611 9-15 .600 7-8 .875 2 4 6 0.3 4 0 2 3 0 0 38 2.1
23 Perez, Mariah 25-0 194 7.8 16-47 .340 0-0 .000 11-21 .524 22 25 47 1.9 26 0 3 12 5 2 43 1.7
14 Skeens, Ella 17-0 101 5.9 11-26 .423 3-12 .250 3-6 .500 13 16 29 1.7 10 0 4 4 0 1 28 1.6
03 Ward, Brittany 30-0 237 7.9 18-45 .400 3-9 .333 5-9 .556 17 26 43 1.4 31 0 16 17 1 6 44 1.5
11 Davidson, Amari 2-0 3 1.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 33 6675 202.3 743-1948 .381 212-640 .331 426-598 .712 418 868 1286 39.0 560 6 423 457 90 193 2124 64.36
Opponents 6675 202.3 679-1857 .366 184-577 .319 348-512 .680 343 819 1162 35.2 602 14 352 509 127 183 1890 57.27

Team Statistics UD OPP
SCORING 2124 1890
    Points Per Game 64.4 57.3
    Scoring Margin 7.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 743-1948 679-1857
    Field Goal Pct .381 .366
3 POINT FG-ATT 212-640 184-577
    3PT FG Pct .331 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 6.4 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 426-598 348-512
    FT Pct .712 .680
    FT Made Per Game 12.9 10.5
REBOUNDS 1286 1162
    Rebounds Per Game 39.0 35.2
    Rebounds Margin 3.8 –
ASSISTS 423 352
    Assists Per Game 12.8 10.7
TURNOVERS 457 509
    Turnovers Per Game 13.8 15.4
    Turnovers Margin 1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.7
STEALS 193 183
    Steals Per Game 5.8 5.5
BLOCKS 90 127
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 3.8
ATTENDANCE 43,199 15,676
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-2,700 12-1,306
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-264

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Dayton 513 483 571 537 20 2124
Opponents 393 426 514 534 23 1890

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/19 LIPSCOMB W 82-60 1308
11/09/19 at Toledo W 60-42 3883
11/13/19 SOUTH CAROLINA L 49-75 2331
11/16/19 at Northeastern W 71-60 347
11/21/19 at Central Mich. L 80-81 4324
11/26/19 UCONN L 37-75 4348
11/29/19 vs Gonzaga L 65-76 411
11/30/19 vs Auburn L 74-76 317
12/01/19 vs Maine W 78-49 311
12/05/19 MOREHEAD ST. W 58-41 10554
12/17/19 at Buffalo L 59-67 1235
12/20/19 vs Wake Forest L 59-78 175
12/21/19 vs East Carolina W 94-68 108
12/31/19 COPPIN ST. W 78-48 1785

* 01/04/20 at La Salle W 98-58 313
* 01/08/20 GEORGE MASON W 59-55 1611
* 01/12/20 at Richmond W 65-51 767
* 01/15/20 DUQUESNE W 54-41 1370
* 01/19/20 SAINT LOUIS W 48-47 1951
* 01/22/20 at George Washington W 66-50 574
* 01/26/20 FORDHAM W 48-44 2195
* 02/02/20 at Saint Joseph's W 59-44 549
* 02/05/20 at Davidson W 55-49 691
* 02/09/20 RHODE ISLAND W 71-60 2447
* 02/12/20 at Massachusetts W 52-51 623
* 02/16/20 VCU W 72-67 3304
* 02/19/20 GEORGE WASHINGTON W 50-44 1884
* 02/22/20 at Fordham L 38-50 0
* 02/26/20 ST. BONAVENTURE W 78-51 1660
* 02/29/20 at Saint Louis W 78-66 2370

03/06/20 RICHMOND W 79-68 2955
03/07/20 SAINT LOUIS W 58-50 1458
03/08/20 VCU W 52-48 2038

* = Conference game



2019-2020 University of Dayton Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-1   Home: 8-0   Away: 7-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
42 Scaife, Jayla 15-12 448 29.9 73-207 .353 19-68 .279 45-62 .726 22 68 90 6.0 21 0 24 23 11 19 210 14.0
21 Whalen, Erin 16-16 463 28.9 57-164 .348 25-86 .291 35-42 .833 18 60 78 4.9 41 0 29 36 6 7 174 10.9
04 Fowler, Shakeela 16-4 427 26.7 43-119 .361 5-15 .333 35-40 .875 3 38 41 2.6 27 0 58 27 1 14 126 7.9
05 Whitehead, Kyla 16-16 459 28.7 41-75 .547 3-8 .375 28-40 .700 39 58 97 6.1 30 0 14 26 8 15 113 7.1
01 Bradshaw, Araion 16-16 444 27.8 30-76 .395 9-24 .375 34-55 .618 16 70 86 5.4 41 2 40 31 2 21 103 6.4
12 Giacone, Jenna 16-0 247 15.4 28-78 .359 16-44 .364 5-10 .500 4 22 26 1.6 10 0 9 11 4 6 77 4.8
13 Chandler, Julia 16-0 232 14.5 30-76 .395 4-18 .222 8-17 .471 18 23 41 2.6 31 0 6 17 7 8 72 4.5
22 Wilmoth, Jordan 16-16 242 15.1 22-47 .468 0-0 .000 8-11 .727 16 31 47 2.9 33 0 11 11 5 3 52 3.3
10 Szabo, Christine 8-0 37 4.6 6-10 .600 5-8 .625 1-2 .500 2 1 3 0.4 1 0 2 2 0 0 18 2.3
23 Perez, Mariah 10-0 60 6.0 7-14 .500 0-0 .000 3-5 .600 2 8 10 1.0 10 0 1 5 2 1 17 1.7
03 Ward, Brittany 16-0 117 7.3 10-23 .435 1-4 .250 3-4 .750 11 10 21 1.3 15 0 8 12 1 6 24 1.5
14 Skeens, Ella 5-0 24 4.8 2-6 .333 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.6 4 0 0 0 0 0 5 1.0
Total 16 3200 200.0 349-895 .390 88-279 .315 205-288 .712 182 423 605 37.8 264 2 202 209 47 100 991 61.94
Opponents 3200 200.0 294-861 .341 77-271 .284 163-247 .660 165 390 555 34.7 278 6 165 246 54 76 828 51.75

Team Statistics UD OPP
SCORING 991 828
    Points Per Game 61.9 51.8
    Scoring Margin 10.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 349-895 294-861
    Field Goal Pct .390 .341
3 POINT FG-ATT 88-279 77-271
    3PT FG Pct .315 .284
    3PT Made Per Game 5.5 4.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 205-288 163-247
    FT Pct .712 .660
    FT Made Per Game 12.8 10.2
REBOUNDS 605 555
    Rebounds Per Game 37.8 34.7
    Rebounds Margin 3.1 –
ASSISTS 202 165
    Assists Per Game 12.6 10.3
TURNOVERS 209 246
    Turnovers Per Game 13.1 15.4
    Turnovers Margin 2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.7
STEALS 100 76
    Steals Per Game 6.3 4.8
BLOCKS 47 54
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 3.4
ATTENDANCE 16,422 5,887
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-2,053 8-736
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Dayton 238 202 271 280 991
Opponents 152 200 214 262 828

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/04/20 at  La Salle W 98-58 313
01/08/20 GEORGE MASON W 59-55 1611
01/12/20 at  Richmond W 65-51 767
01/15/20 DUQUESNE W 54-41 1370
01/19/20 SAINT LOUIS W 48-47 1951
01/22/20 at  George Washington W 66-50 574
01/26/20 FORDHAM W 48-44 2195
02/02/20 at  Saint Joseph's W 59-44 549
02/05/20 at  Davidson W 55-49 691
02/09/20 RHODE ISLAND W 71-60 2447
02/12/20 at  Massachusetts W 52-51 623
02/16/20 VCU W 72-67 3304
02/19/20 GEORGE WASHINGTON W 50-44 1884
02/22/20 at  Fordham L 38-50 0
02/26/20 ST. BONAVENTURE W 78-51 1660
02/29/20 at  Saint Louis W 78-66 2370


